



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 684/2025**

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

Through: Ms. Awantika Manohar, Ms. Parul
Dhurvey, Advs.

versus

VIPIN KUMAR ALIAS CHANDRASHEKHAR AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: *None.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CM APPL. 29036/2026 (seeking deposit of amounts)

1. This application has been filed by the Insurance Company seeking deposit of the compensation amount, considering that the execution proceedings have been initiated.
2. By order dated 29th October 2025, background facts and circumstances of this matter have been noted by the Court.
3. An issue was raised on liability by the appellant/Insurance Company, as evident from order dated 29th October 2025.
4. Counsel for appellant/Insurance Company, therefore, states that directions for deposit were not given at that stage. However, in the meantime, the execution proceedings have been initiated, triggering the necessity for this application.
5. In view of above, application is allowed.
6. Accordingly, Insurance Company will deposit the entire amount of



the compensation, along with accrued interest, before the MACT within a period of four weeks, which will be kept in an interest-bearing FDR on an auto-renewal mode and will be subject to the further orders of the Court. Subject to the aforesaid deposit, there shall be stay on enforcement of the impugned award, till the next date of hearing.

7. Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 684/2025

1. List on 7th August 2026, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ak/bp